STATE OF RHODE ISLAND BEFORE STATE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the MATTER of
TOWN OF JOHNSTON

Employer

- and -

RI COUNCIL 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 1491

Petitioner

Case No. EE-3188A

AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES

Pursuant to a Consent Election by and between the Town of Johnston and Ocean State Municipal Employees Association and Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO the Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board held an election on September 22, 1977, by secret ballot of: all Town employees presently covered under Case No. EE-1880 and EE-1865, excluding all employees customarily excluded by the State Labor Relations Act.

On the basis of the election of said employees as aforesaid, the Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO had been designated by a majority of said employees of the Town of Johnston as their bargaining representative.

Pursuant to a Consent Election by and between the Marian J. Mohr Memorial Library and the RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, the Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board held an election on Monday, August 28, 2000, by secret ballot of: Including Aide, Bookkeeper & Head of Aides; Desk Clerk; and Excluding Reference/Tech Services Librarian; Children's & Young Adults Librarian; and all other current full-time employees and those excluded by law.

On the basis of the election of said employees as aforesaid, the RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO had been designated by a majority of said employees of the Marian J. Mohr Memorial Library as their bargaining representative.

On January 11, 2024, RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 1491 filed a request for a Merger of Two or More Bargaining Units into One Bargaining Unit Within the Same Affiliation (Board's Rules and Regulations 465-RICR-10-00-1-1.19) with the Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board. Upon acceptance, said Merger shall be acknowledged through Certification of Representatives EE-3188A.

On February 19, 2024, this matter was set down for review and discussion on the Board's Monthly Meeting Agenda. After assessment of the submitted documentation, the Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board has accepted the request for the Merger of Two or More Bargaining Units into One Bargaining Unit Within the Same Affiliation.

The Rhode Island State Labor Relations Board by virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in said Board by 28-7-16, General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, it is hereby:

CERTIFIED, that RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 1491 has been designated and selected through a Merger of Two or More Bargaining Units into One Bargaining Unit Within the Same Affiliation process, by a majority, to wit: all Town employees presently covered under Case No. EE-1880 and EE-1865, excluding all employees customarily excluded by the State Labor Relations Act; and Including Aide, Bookkeeper & Head of Aides; Desk Clerk; and Excluding Reference/Tech Services Librarian; Children's & Young Adults Librarian; and all other current full-time employees and those excluded by law, as their sole representative for the purpose of collective bargaining and that pursuant to the provisions of 28-7-16 of the Act; that RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 1491 is the exclusive bargaining representative of said employees for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, hours of employment and other conditions of employment.

RHODE ISLAND STATE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

<i>(S)</i>	WALTER J. LANNI
	CHAIRMAN
/S/ SCOTT G. DUHAMEL	/S/ ARONDA R. KIRBY
MEMBER	MEMBER
	STAN ISRAEL

DATED: September 29, 1977 AMENDED CERTIFICATION: February 19, 2024
Cranston, RI

TO: RI Council 94, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 1491

Town of Johnston